1	ENGROSSED HOUSE AMENDMENT TO
2	ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 1229 By: Bergstrom of the Senate
3	and
4	Johns of the House
5	
6	
7	An Act relating to the Oklahoma Highway Construction
8	
 Construction Materials Technician Certification Board Revolving Fund; renaming Fund; adding use for Fund; repealing 69 O.S. 2021, Sections 1951, 1952, 1953, 10 1954, 1955, 1956, 1957, 1958, 1959, 1960, 1961, 1962, and 1964, which relate to certain definitions, the Highway Construction Materials Technician Certification Board, membership, rules, and powers and duties of the Board, examinations, requirements, and issuance of certificates, revocation and suspension of certificates, independence of Board from the Department of Transportation, and the liability of the Board and its members; and providing 	
	1954, 1955, 1956, 1957, 1958, 1959, 1960, 1961, 1962,
	from the Department of Transportation, and the liability of the Board and its members; and providing
15	an effective date.
16	
17	AMENDMENT NO. 1. Strike the title, enacting clause, and entire bill
18	and insert:
-	
19	
20	"An Act relating to the Oklahoma Highway Construction Materials Technician Registration Act; amending 69
 0.S. 2021, Section 1963, which relates to the Highway Construction Materials Technician Certification Board Revolving Fund; renaming fund; modifying entity responsible for fund; adding use 	
	Certification Board Revolving Fund; renaming fund; modifying entity responsible for fund; adding use
23	for fund; repealing 69 O.S. 2021, Sections 1951, 1952, 1953, 1954, 1955, 1956, 1957, 1958, 1959,
24	

ENGR. H. A. to ENGR. S. B. NO. 1229

1 definitions, the Highway Construction Materials Technician Certification Board, membership, rules, 2 powers, and duties of the Board, examinations, requirements, and issuance of certificates, revocation and suspension of certificates, 3 independence of Board from the Department of Transportation, and the liability of the Board and 4 its members; and providing an effective date. 5 6 7 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: SECTION 1. 69 O.S. 2021, Section 1963, is 8 AMENDATORY 9 amended to read as follows: Section 1963. There is hereby created in the State Treasury a 10 revolving fund to be designated the "Highway Construction Materials 11 12 Technician Certification Board Revolving Fund". The fund shall be a 13 continuing fund, not subject to fiscal year limitations, and shall 14 consist of all monies received by the Board for deposit in the fund. 15 All monies accruing to the credit of the fund are hereby 16 appropriated and may be budgeted and expended by the Board 17 Department of Transportation for the purpose of conducting training 18 and examination and the execution of the powers and duties of the 19 Board as set forth in this act or certification of individuals 20 seeking to become registered as highway construction materials 21 technicians. Expenditures from the fund shall be made upon warrants 22 issued by the State Treasurer against claims filed as prescribed by 23 law with the Director of the Office of Management and Enterprise 24 Services for approval and payment.

ENGR. H. A. to ENGR. S. B. NO. 1229

1	SECTION 2. REPEALER 69 O.S. 2021, Sections 1951, 1952,
2	1953, 1954, 1955, 1956, 1957, 1958, 1959, 1960, 1961, 1962, and
3	1964, are hereby repealed.
4	SECTION 3. This act shall become effective November 1, 2022."
5	Passed the House of Representatives the 20th day of April, 2022.
6	
7	
8	Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives
9	Representatives
10	Passed the Senate the day of, 2022.
11	
12	
13	Presiding Officer of the Senate
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

1	ENGROSSED SENATE
2	BILL NO. 1229 By: Bergstrom of the Senate
Ζ	and
3	
4	Johns of the House
5	
6	An Act relating to the Oklahoma Highway Construction Materials Technician Registration Act; amending 69
7	O.S. 2021, Section 1963, which relates to the Highway Construction Materials Technician Certification Board
8	Revolving Fund; renaming Fund; adding use for Fund; repealing 69 O.S. 2021, Sections 1951, 1952, 1953,
9	1954, 1955, 1956, 1957, 1958, 1959, 1960, 1961, 1962, and 1964, which relate to certain definitions, the
10	Highway Construction Materials Technician Certification Board, membership, rules, and powers
11	and duties of the Board, examinations, requirements, and issuance of certificates, revocation and
12	suspension of certificates, independence of Board from the Department of Transportation, and the
13	liability of the Board and its members; and providing an effective date.
14	
15	
16	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
17	SECTION 4. AMENDATORY 69 O.S. 2021, Section 1963, is
18	amended to read as follows:
19	Section 1963. There is hereby created in the State Treasury a
20	revolving fund to be designated the "Highway Construction Materials
21	Technician Certification Board Revolving Fund". The fund shall be a
22	continuing fund, not subject to fiscal year limitations, and shall
23	consist of all monies received by the Board for deposit in the fund.
24	All monies accruing to the credit of the fund are hereby

ENGR. S. B. NO. 1229

1	appropriated and may be budgeted and expended by the Board for the
2	purpose of conducting training and examination and the execution of
3	the powers and duties of the Board as set forth in this act or
4	certification of individuals seeking to become registered as a
5	highway construction materials technician. Expenditures from the
6	fund shall be made upon warrants issued by the State Treasurer
7	against claims filed as prescribed by law with the Director of the
8	Office of Management and Enterprise Services for approval and
9	payment.
10	SECTION 5. REPEALER 69 O.S. 2021, Sections 1951, 1952,
11	1953, 1954, 1955, 1956, 1957, 1958, 1959, 1960, 1961, 1962, and
12	1964, are hereby repealed.
13	SECTION 6. This act shall become effective November 1, 2022.
14	Passed the Senate the 14th day of March, 2022.
15	
16	Presiding Officer of the Senate
17	Presiding Officer of the senate
18	Passed the House of Representatives the day of,
19	2022.
20	
21	Dresiding Officer of the Neuro
22	Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives
23	
24	